MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Снар. 261

Chapter 261.

An Act to incorporate the town of Woodland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Woodland, town of, incorporated.

SECT. 1. The plantation hitherto known by the name of Woodland, in the county of Aroostook, bounded on the north by New Sweden Plantation, on the east by Caribou, on the south by Washburn, and on the west by Perham Plantation, embracing that tract of land included in township numbered fourteen, in range three, west of the east line of the state, agreeably to the state survey, be and hereby is incorporated into a town by the name of Woodland; and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of towns within this state do or may by law enjoy.

First meeting,

SECT. 2. Any justice of the peace within said county is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers and transact such business as other towns are empowered to do at their annual town meetings.

Shall vote for representative as previously.

- SECT. 3. Said town of Woodland shall be entitled to vote in the choice of a representative to the legislature of this state, in the same district and in the same manner as it was allowed and authorized to do previous to the passing of this act, and shall continue a part of the aforesaid district until otherwise provided by law.
 - SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1880.

Chapter 262.

An act to authorize the Lake Auburn Mineral Spring Company to navigate Wilson Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Lake Auburn Company authorized to navigate Wilson pond by steam. SECT. 1. The Lake Auburn Mineral Spring Company of Lewiston, its successors and assigns, is hereby vested with the sole and exclusive right to navigate Wilson pond, in the city of Auburn, with every kind of boat propelled by steam,

for the term of five years; provided, that if said company, its successors and assigns shall neglect for the term of one year to navigate said pond with steam, this act shall be void.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall use or employ on said pond any boat or water craft propelled by steam, without rights of combeing authorized by said company, its successors and assigns, shall forfeit for each offense not less than twenty dollars, nor more than one hundred dollars, to be recovered by and for the use of said company, its successors and assigns, in an action of debt.

Penalty for in-

Approved March 6, 1880.

Chapter 263.

An act to incorporate the South Buxton Cemetery Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Joel M. Marshall, A. K. P. Meserve, Henry K. Corporators. Bradbury, Moses Dunn, Stephen Towle, Nathaniel Milliken, John D. Sands, Rufus Libby, Lemuel Sawyer, Daniel S. Boynton and Aaron W. Milliken, their associates, successors and assigns, and such other persons as are owners of lots in the South Buxton Cemetery, so-called, situated in Buxton, in the county of York, are hereby created a corporation by corporate name. the name of the South Buxton Cemetery Association.

The corporation hereby created may take and Corporation hold in fee simple all the grounds and land heretofore held property.

by the South Buxton Cemetery Association, and all property, funds and securities of said association, and have power to collect the same, and may purchase and hold such other land and real estate as may be needed for its purposes, not to exceed ten thousand dollars in value, and may hold all such -amount. personal property as may be needed or appropriate to the purposes of this corporation, and may convey lots for burial purposes by their corporate deeds.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may have a corporate seal to Seal and by-laws. be used in its conveyances, and may make and establish such